

**FILED**

OCT 12, 2015  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

No. 33096-6-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION THREE

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JAVIER OROZCO,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR GRANT COUNTY

The Honorable Judge John D. Knodell

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

JILL S. REUTER, Of Counsel  
KRISTINA M. NICHOLS  
Nichols Law Firm, PLLC  
Attorneys for Appellant  
P.O. Box 19203  
Spokane, WA 99219  
(509) 731-3279  
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

E. ARGUMENT.....7

Issue 1: Whether Mr. Orozco was denied his Sixth Amendment right to effective assistance of counsel when defense counsel failed to request a limiting instruction regarding the prior conviction element of the felony DUI charge.....7

Issue 2: Whether the trial court erred in imposing a total term of confinement and community custody that exceeds the statutory maximum.....13

F. CONCLUSION.....17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

United States Supreme Court

*Spencer v. Texas*, 385 U.S. 554,  
87 S. Ct. 648, 17 L. Ed. 2d 606 (1967).....10

*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668,  
104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....7, 8, 11

Washington Supreme Court

*In re Personal Restraint of Brooks*, 166 Wn.2d 664,  
211 P.3d 1023 (2009).....13, 14, 15

*Pettus v. Cranor*, 41 Wn.2d 567, 250 P.2d 542 (1952).....9

*State v. Bahl*, 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008).....13

*State v. Boyd*, 174 Wn.2d 470, 275 P.3d 321 (2012).....13, 15, 17

*State v. Grier*, 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011).....8, 12

*State v. Hicks*, 163 Wn.2d 477, 181 P.3d 831 (2008).....8

*State v. Jacobs*, 154 Wn.2d 596, 115 P.3d 281 (2005).....13

*State v. Kyllo*, 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....7

*State v. McFarland*, 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....7, 11

*State v. Roswell*, 165 Wn.2d 186, 196 P.3d 705 (2008).....8, 9, 10, 11, 12

*State v. Sutherby*, 165 Wn.2d 870, 204 P.3d 916 (2009).....7

*State v. Thomas*, 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987).....7, 11

Washington Courts of Appeal

*State v. Chambers*, 157 Wn. App. 465, 237 P.3d 352 (2010).....8

*State v. Santos*, 163 Wn. App. 780, 260 P.3d 982 (2011).....8

*State v. Winborne*, 167 Wn. App. 320, 273 P.3d 454 (2012).....13, 14, 17

Washington State Statutes

RCW 9.94A.701(3)(c).....16

RCW 9.94A.701(9).....13, 14, 17

RCW 9A.20.021(1)(c).....15, 16

RCW 46.61.502(6).....8, 15, 16

RCW 46.61.5055(14)(a)(i).....8

RCW 69.50.4013(2).....15, 16

Other Authorities

Laws of 2009, ch. 375, § 5.....14
